Balance on Goods (USD Billion)

2019 2020 2021 2022

2023 2024 2025

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2000 2003 2006 2009 2012 2015 2018 2021 2024

H
u

n
d

re
d

s

Balance on Goods (Accumulated 12M, USD
Billion and % GDP)

12m % GDP

28
17

0

-7

17

45

57

44

30
36

42
52

92

66
60

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025

Balance on Goods (YTD, USD Billion)

29
Source: BOCOM BBM, BCB

The Services account posted a deficit of USD 3.81 billion in December, above the USD 4.97 billion
deficit recorded in the same period last year. On a 12-month basis, the Services deficit reached USD
52.9 billion.

In addition, the ‘Intellectual Property’ and ‘Telecommunication’ accounts, whose dynamics are less
sensitive to the economic cycle, recorded a USD 1.1 billion and USD 0.4 billion deficit, respectively.

On the other hand, the ‘Personal, Cultural, and Recreational Services’ Account recorded a USD 38.8
million surplus in December 2025, easing from a USD 36.1 million Surplus in November 2025.

Brazil: Balance of Payments

-6

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Services (USD Billion)

2019 2020 2021 2022

2023 2024 2025

-30%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

2000 2003 2006 2009 2012 2015 2018 2021 2024

Services (Accumulated 12M, % GDP)

International Travel Transport Others

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

2000 2003 2006 2009 2012 2015 2018 2021 2024

Primary Income (Accumulated 12M, USD Billion)

Interest Profits and dividends

-7

-6

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Profits and Dividends (USD Billion)

2019 2020 2021 2022
2023 2024 2025

30
Source: BOCOM BBM, BCB

Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) registered a net outflow of USD 5.2 billion in December, below market consensus, which pointed to an inflow of USD 0.9
billion.

On a 12-month basis, FDI inflows reached USD 77.7 billion (3.41% of GDP), from USD 83.1 billion in November. This represents the highest annual level since
2018.

Brazil: Balance of Payments

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov

Foreign Direct Investment (USD Billion)

2019 2020 2021 2022

2023 2024 2025

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2000 2003 2006 2009 2012 2015 2018 2021 2024